to the northerly line of East Fourth street; thence westerly and along said north-
erly line of East Fourth street 24.31 feet to the point or place of beginning, the 
herein described area containing about 9,538 square feet. 
-an offer to purchase the same for the sum of twenty-five thousand five hundred 
dollars ($25,500), and in the event of said offer not being accepted, the Commissioner 
of Docks is hereby authorized to direct the Corporation Counsel to take legal pro-
ceedings to acquire the property, as further provided in said section. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City from Henrietta Hirsch and Lena Roth, of 
premises No. 398 First avenue, Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the Department 
of Public Charities, for a term of one year from November I, 5905, at an annual 
rental of two thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($2,850), payable quarterly, 
otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease-the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and 
that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

Lobby to Captain's Public Office-Oak trim wainscot and cornice. Ceiling lights 

overhead. The contractor is to provide a casement sash in the locker room, second 
story, annd in Ordinance Officers' room, second story, with necessary hardware, also a 
small portable stair of oak. 

Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) is a suitable amount to appropriate for this 
work which is to be let by public competition, and the expenditure would appear to be 
necessary in order to make this building conform in style and finish with the other 
armories in the City. 

In my opinion, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund may properly concur in the

[...]

Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 212 of the Laws of 1898, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount 
of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the altera-
tion and improvement to the Armory Building of the Second Battalion Naval Militia, in 
accordance with the plans and specifications submitted. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 212 of the Laws of 1898, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount 
of eighteen thousand three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($18,375), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the payment of the expenses aforesaid. 

The report was accepted, and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Armory Board, relative to 
an issue of $3,100 of Corporate Stock for alterations and decorations to Brigade

[...]

Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 212 of the Laws of 1898, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the payment of the expenses aforesaid. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Armory Board, relative to 
an issue of $17,850 of Corporate Stock for lockers in the new Seventy-first Regiment

[...]

situated on the northerly side of Bergen street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of 
New York, County of Kings and State of New York, bounded and described as fol-
lows: Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Bergen street, opposite the centre 
line of a party wall distant two hundred and eighty-two (282) feet and six (6)-  inches 
westerly from the northwesterly corner of Bergen street and Buffalo avenue; running 
thence northerly, parallel with Buffalo avenue, and part of the distance through a party 
wall one hundred and seven (107) feet two and one-half (21/2 ) inches; thence westerly, 
parallel with Bergen street sixteen (16) feet and three (3) inches; thence southerly, 
again parallel with Buffalo avenue, and part of the distance through another party wall 
one hundred and seven (107) feet, two and one-half (2,/2 ) inches to the northerly side 
of Bergen street; and thence easterly, along the northerly side of Bergen street, sixteen 
(16) feet and three (3) inches to the point of beginning. 

II.—That she is informed and verily believes that all of the land comprised in said

[...]

GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-Applications have been made as per statement herewith, for the refund of 
Croton water rents paid in error. 

The applications are severally approved by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and the amount so paid, three hundred and fifty seven dollars and 
sixty cents ($357.60), has been deposited to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the 
Payment of the Interest on the City Debt. 

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

Approved: 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Chief Accountant and Bookkeeper, Department of Finance. 

Estate of Elizabeth W.